## Town of Liberty Grove Resolution 3-09 Suspending Extension of Old Stage Lane

Whereas, the Liberty Grove Town Board has applied to the Door County Planning Department, Wisconsin DNR, and U.S. Corps of Engineers to construct a road extending Old Stage Lane to parcel #018-01-22312822(Lautenbach property), and

Whereas, the DNR and Corps have submitted requests to the Town for documentation including, but not limited to, wetland delineation, wetland impacts, practicable alternatives analysis, Clean Water Act compliance, wetland avoidance and minimization measures, construction specifications, wetland mitigation, cumulative and indirect impacts of the project, and reasonably foreseeable development scenarios that may result, and

**Whereas**, Door County Planning has, in a letter of November 17, 2008 denied the application of the Town to build the road, and

Whereas, the Town has incurred great cost in legal fees and Town Board meeting expenses in an attempt to resolve and answer the request to open this right of way, and

**Whereas,** the Town has no desire to incur the additional substantial expense of the DNR and Corps requirements, and in light of insufficient public interest in opening this right of way,

**Be it hereby resolved**, that the Town exercises its discretion and suspends its decision of August 13, 2008 to open the unworked section of the Old Stage Lane right of way to the Lautenbach property, and therefore withdraws its applications as submitted to Wisconsin DNR and U.S. Corps of Engineers.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Liberty Grove Town Board on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2009.

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution which was adopted on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2009 by the Town of Liberty Grove Door County, Wisconsin.

			•	
Walter L.	Kalms, Cl	erk/Adn	ninistrato	r

Dated this 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2009.